

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSH TEWALT, ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION
SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024 AT 10:00 A.M. MST

Mary E. Spears*
Deborah A. Czuba
Federal Defender Services of Idaho
702 W. Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, ID 83702

[Mary Spears@fd.org](mailto:Mary_Spears@fd.org)

[Deborah A Czuba@fd.org](mailto:Deborah_A_Czuba@fd.org)

Telephone: (208) 331-5530

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE..... i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vi
APPENDICES..... vii
INTRODUCTION 1
OPINION BELOW..... 1
JURISIDITIONAL STATEMENT 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1
STATE STATUTE INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10
 I. Due process scrutiny of state execution secrecy schemes and their
 effect on method-of-execution claims is needed. 11
 II. Due process scrutiny of how the federal courts address expedited
 execution litigation is likewise warranted. 17
 III. This case presents the perfect facts to consider. 19
CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	Opinion <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 24-978 Feb. 24, 2024, Dkt. 21App. 001–006
APPENDIX B:	Memorandum Decision and Order <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-cv-114 Feb. 23, 2024, Dkt. 142App. 007–029
APPENDIX C:	Order <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 24-978 Feb. 25, 2024, Dkt. 24App.030
APPENDIX D:	Kevin Fixler, <i>Idaho found lethal injection drugs for an execution. Here’s how much they cost taxpayers</i> Idaho Statesman, Dec. 15, 2024App. 031–042
APPENDIX E:	Certificate of Analysis Ex. 24, Memorandum in Support of Mot. Prelim Injunct. <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-cv-114 Dkt. 124-8App. 043–045
APPENDIX F:	Memorandum Decision and Order <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-cv-114 Jan. 30, 2024, Dkt. 118App. 046–070
APPENDIX G:	Second Amended Complaint <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-cv-114 Jan. 31, 2024, Dkt. 119App. 071–139
APPENDIX H:	Memorandum in Support of Mot. Prelim. Injunct. <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-cv-114 Feb. 6, 2024, Dkt. 123-1App. 140–161
APPENDIX I:	Expert Declaration of Dr. Michaela Almgren Ex. 7, Memorandum in Support of Mot. Prelim. Injunct. <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. No. 1:20-cv-114 Feb. 6, 2024, Dkt. 123-8.....App. 162–177
APPENDIX J:	Docket Sheet <i>Creech v. Tewalt</i> , Ninth Cir. No. 24-978 Printed Feb. 25, 2024App. 178–184

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Creech v. State</i> No. 24-978, 2024 WL 748385 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2024)	1
<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Creech v. Tewart</i> , 84 F.4th 777 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22
<i>First Amend. Coal. v. Ryan</i> , 938 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Floyd v. Daniels</i> , No. 21-16134, 2021 WL 5406851 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2021)	15
<i>Hamm v. Smith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1188 (2023) (Mem.)	17
<i>Jones v. Comm’r</i> , 812 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	18
<i>Landrigan v. Brewer</i> , 625 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Lopez v. Brewer</i> , 680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1461–69 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	19
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 845 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2016)	15, 16

<i>Pizzuto v. Tewalt</i> , 997 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	22
<i>Zagorski v. Parker</i> , 139 S. Ct. 11 (2018)	10, 11, 14

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-757	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-617	12
Fla. Stat. § 945.10	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-5-36	12
Idaho Code § 19-2716A	1, 12, 4
Idaho Code §19-2715	23
Ind. Code § 35-38-6-1	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4001	12-13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45A.720	13
La. Stat. Ann. § 15:570	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720	13
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-19-103	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 132-1.2	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-967	13
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 2949.221	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1015	13
61 Pa. Stat	13
S.C. Code § 24-3-580	13

S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-31.2 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504 13

Tex. Crim. Pro. Code Ann. art. 43.13 13

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-916 13

Rules

Or. Admin. R. 291-024-0016 13

Other

Deborah Denno, *Lethal Injection Chaos Post-Baze*, 102 Geo. L.J. 1331 (2014) 14

Piper Hutchinson, *Execution Drug Secrecy Mandated Under Louisiana Proposal*,
 La. Illuminator (Feb. 21, 2024), available at
<https://lailluminator.com/2024/02/21/execution-drug-secrecy-mandated-under-louisiana-proposal/> 13
